Sponsor(1) ..... 3,800,375 3.2% 3,800,375 3.7%
Subscription Investors, other than Sponsor(1) ..... 11,934,000 10.0% 11,934,000 11.7%

Total ..... 119,324,375 100% 102,074,375 100%

(1) Reflects the sale and issuance of 12,500,000 shares of LGL Class A common stock to the Subscription Investors
in the Private Placement at $10.00 per share, of which the Sponsor has agreed to purchase 566,000 of such shares.

If outcomes are different than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information will be different, and those differences could be material.

131

IronNet Cybersecurity, Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of April 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

LGL Systems
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

IronNet
Cybersecurity,

Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents ..... $ 660 $ 18,973 $ 173,102 2a $ 287,061 $(173,102) 2m $ 113,959
125,000 2b

(6,038) 2f
(24,636) 2g

Accounts Receivable ..... — 411 — 411 — 411
Unbilled Receivable ..... — 1,978 — 1,978 — 1,978
Related Party Receivables and Loan

Receivables ..... — 4,043 — 4,043 — 4,043

Account and Loan Receivables ..... — 6,432 — 6,432 — 6,432
Inventory ..... — 2,097 — 2,097 — 2,097
Deferred Costs ..... — 2,989 — 2,989 — 2,989
Prepaid Warranty ..... — 1,033 — 1,033 — 1,033
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets . . 74 2,860 — 2,934 — 2,934

Total Current Assets ..... 734 34,384 267,428 302,546 (173,102) 129,444
Non-Current Assets:

Deferred Costs ..... — 2,064 — 2,064 — 2,064
Property and Equipment, Net ..... — 3,310 — 3,310 — 3,310
Prepaid Warranty ..... — 682 — 682 — 682
Deposits and Other Assets ..... 54 341 — 395 — 395
Marketable Securities Held In Trust ..... 173,102 — (173,102) 2a — — —

Total Assets ..... $ 173,890 $ 40,781 $ 94,326 $ 308,997 $(173,102) $ 135,895

Liabilities
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable ..... — 3,284 5 2e 3,289 — 3,289
Accrued Expenses ..... — 3,322 1,121 2e 4,443 — 4,443
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses . . . . 1,126 — (1,126) 2e — — —
Deferred Revenue ..... — 14,175 — 14,175 — 14,175
Deferred Rent ..... — 141 — 141 — 141
Short-Term PPP Loan ..... — 5,580 — 5,580 — 5,580
Income Tax Payable ..... 10 146 — 156 — 156
Other Current Liabilities ..... — 689 — 689 — 689

Total Current Liabilities ..... 1,136 27,337 — 28,473 — 28,473
Long-Term Liabilities:

Deferred Rent ..... — 887 — 887 — 887
Deferred Revenue ..... — 22,055 — 22,055 — 22,055
Long-Term PPP Loan ..... — — — — — —
Warrant Liabilities ..... 17,576 — — 17,576 — 17,576
Deferred Underwriting Fee Payable ..... 6,038 — (6,038) 2f — — —
Other Long-Term Liabilities ..... — 690 — 690 — 690

Total Liabilities ..... 24,750 50,969 (6,038) 69,681 — 69,681

132

LGL Systems
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

IronNet
Cybersecurity,

Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Commitment and Contingencies
Class A common stock subject to possible

redemption ..... 144,139 — (144,139)2c — — —
Series A preferred stock ..... — 32,500 (32,500)2h — — —
Series B preferred stock ..... — 146,098 (146,098)2h — — —

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock ..... — — — — — —
Class A common stock (LGL) ..... 0 — (0)2k — — —
Class B convertible common stock

(LGL) ..... 0 — (0) 2j — — —
(0)2k

Class A Common stock (IronNet) ..... — 4 3 2h — — —
2 2i

(9) 2l
Class B Common stock (IronNet) ..... — 2 (2) 2i — — —
Ironnet, Inc. Common Stock ..... — — 1 2b 12 (2) 2m 10

1 2c
1 2k
9 2l

Additional Paid-In Capital ..... 10,125 2,487 124,999 2b 430,583 (173,100) 2m 357,483
144,138 2c

(5,124)2d
— 2l

(24,636)2g
178,594 2h

0 2j
Accumulated Other Comprehensive

Income ..... — 37 — 37 — 37
Accumulated Deficit ..... (5,124) (190,539) 5,124 2d (190,539) — (190,539)
Less: Subscription Notes Receivable . . . . . — (777) — (777) — (777)

Total Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit) ..... 5,001 (188,786) 423,101 239,316 (173,102) 66,214

Total Liabilities and Equity ..... $173,890 $ 40,781 $ 94,326 $ 308,997 $(173,102) $ 135,895

133

IronNet Cybersecurity, Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended April 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

LGL Systems
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

IronNet
Cybersecurity,

Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming
Max

Redemption)

Software, subscription and support
revenue ..... $ — $ 6,137 $ — $ 6,137 $ — $ 6,137

Professional services revenue ..... — 240 — 240 — 240

Total revenue ..... — 6,377 — 6,377 — 6,377
Cost of software, subscription and

support revenue ..... — 1,754 — 1,754 — 1,754
Cost of services revenue ..... — 184 — 184 — 184

Total cost of revenue ..... — 1,938 — 1,938 — 1,938

Gross Profit ..... — 4,439 — 4,439 — 4,439
Operating expenses

Research and development ..... — 6,891 — 6,891 — 6,891
Sales and marketing ..... — 7,149 — 7,149 — 7,149
General and administrative ..... — 5,720 1,134 3c 6,854 — 6,854
Operating and formation costs . . . . . 1,134 — (1,134) 3c — — —

Total operating expenses ..... 1,134 19,760 — 20,894 — 20,894
Operating loss ..... (1,134) (15,321) — (16,455) — (16,455)

Other income, net ..... — (121) — (121) — (121)
Interest income ..... 3 — (3) 3a — — —
Change In Fair Value of Warrant

Liabilities ..... 5,861 — — 5,861 — 5,861

Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes ..... 4,730 (15,442) (3) (10,715) — (10,715)

Benefit from (provision for) income
taxes ..... 54 (58) (54) 3b (58) — (58)

Net Income (loss) ..... $ 4,784 $ (15,500) $ (57) $ (10,773) $ — $ (10,773)

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic ..... 7,674,421 54,544,872 — 119,324,375 — 102,074,375

Weighted average shares outstanding,
diluted ..... 7,674,421 54,544,872 — 119,324,375 — 102,074,375

Basic net (loss) income per common
share ..... $ 0.62 $ (0.28) $ — $ (0.09) $ — $ (0.11)

Diluted net (loss) income per common
share ..... $ 0.62 $ (0.28) $ — $ (0.09) $ — $ (0.11)

134

IronNet Cybersecurity, Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended January 31, 2021
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

LGL Systems
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

(As Restated)

IronNet
Cybersecurity,

Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming Max
Redemption)

Software, subscription and support
revenue ..... $ — $ 24,701 $ — $ 24,701 $ — $ 24,701

Professional services revenue . . . . — 4,526 — 4,526 — 4,526

Total revenue ..... — 29,227 — 29,227 — 29,227
Cost of software, subscription and

support revenue ..... — 5,393 — 5,393 — 5,393
Cost of services revenue ..... — 1,629 — 1,629 — 1,629

Total cost of revenue ..... — 7,022 — 7,022 — 7,022

Gross Profit ..... — 22,205 — 22,205 — 22,205
Operating expenses

Research and development ..... — 25,754 — 25,754 — 25,754
Sales and marketing ..... — 30,381 — 30,381 — 30,381
General and administrative ..... — 21,347 630 3c 21,977 — 21,977
Formation and operating costs . . . . 630 — (630) 3c — — —

Total operating expenses ..... 630 77,482 — 78,112 — 78,112
Operating loss ..... (630) (55,277) — (55,907) — (55,907)

Other income, net ..... — (19) — (19) — (19)
Interest income ..... 809 — (809) 3a — — —
Change In Fair Value of Warrant

Liabilities ..... (8,971) — — (8,971) — (8,971)

Loss before provision for income
taxes ..... (8,792) (55,296) (809) (64,897) — (64,897)

Provision for income taxes ..... (38) (77) 38 3b (77) — (77)

Net loss ..... $ (8,830) $ (55,373) $ (771) $ (64,974) $ — $ (64,974)

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic ..... 6,703,614 53,928,489 — 119,324,375 — 102,074,375

Weighted average shares outstanding,
diluted ..... 6,703,614 53,928,489 — 119,324,375 — 102,074,375

Basic net (loss) income per common
share ..... $ (1.39) $ (1.03) $ — $ (0.54) $ — $ (0.64)

Diluted net (loss) income per common
share ..... $ (1.39) $ (1.03) $ — $ (0.54) $ — $ (0.64)

135

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

[…]

outstanding for the entire periods presented.

Following the closing of the Business Combination, the eligible IronNet equity holders will have the right to
receive up to 1,078,125 Earnout Shares, issuable upon the occurrence of the Earnout Triggering Event during the
Earnout Period. Because the Earnout Shares are contingently issuable based upon the share price of the
Combined Company reaching specified thresholds that have not been achieved, the Earnout Shares have been
excluded from basic and diluted pro forma net loss per share.

138

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared assuming two
alternative levels of redemption for the year ended January 31, 2021 and the three months ended April 30, 2021:

For the three months ended April 30, 2021 For the year ended January 31, 2021

Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming Maximum

Redemption)

In thousands, except per share data

Pro forma net income attributable
to common
shareholders—basic ..... $ (10,773) $ (10,773) $ (64,974) $ (64,974)

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding ..... 119,324 102,074 119,324 102,074

Pro Forma Basic Earnings (Loss)
Per Share ..... $ (0.09) $ (0.11) $ (0.54) $ (0.64)

Pro forma net income attributable
to common shareholders—
diluted ..... $ (10,773) $ (10,773) $ (64,974) $ (64,974)

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding ..... 119,324 102,074 119,324 102,074

Pro Forma Diluted Earnings
(Loss) Per Share ..... $ (0.09) $ (0.11) $ (0.54) $ (0.64)

Pro Forma Basic and Diluted
Weighted Average Shares

LGL Common Stock ..... 21,050 3,800 21,050 3,800
Total LGL ..... 21,050 3,800 21,050 3,800
Shares Issued to IronNet ..... 86,340 86,340 86,340 86,340
PIPE Shareholders ..... 11,934 11,934 11,934 11,934

Total Pro Forma Basic Weighted
Average Shares ..... 119,324 102,074 119,324 102,074

Total Pro Forma Diluted
Weighted Average Shares . . . . 119,324 102,074 119,324 102,074

139

PROPOSAL NO. 2—THE LGL CHARTER PROPOSALS

Overview

If the Business Combination is consummated, LGL will replace its current amended and restated certificate
of incorporation, or the Existing Certificate, with the proposed certificate of incorporation, or Proposed Charter,
in the form attached to this proxy statement/prospectus as Annex B. In the judgment of LGL’s board of directors,
the adoption of the Proposed Charter is necessary to adequately address the needs of the Combined Company.

The LGL Charter Proposals are comprised of the following amendments to the Existing Certificate: